
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 

 
Acting Area Manager: Jason 
Singh 
Tel: 395 2836 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Calverley Mechanics Institute, Thornhill Street, Leeds LS12 4LH   

on Friday, 9th July, 2010 at 2.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Howard Bradley - Youth Representative 
Rev Kingsley Dowling - Faith Representative 
Liz Navin-Jones - Business Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 2010/11 
 
To elect an Area Committee Chair for the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 
Report of Chief Democratic Services Officer 
attached. 
 
 

1 - 4 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL 
[...]
ee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES - 26TH MARCH 2010 - AND ANY 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2010. 
 

5 - 12 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

9   
 

  FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive for information purposes the attached 
minutes of the Tyersal Community Forum meeting 
held on 19th May 2010. 
 

13 - 
16 

10   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES AND 
THEMATIC CHAMPIONS 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

17 - 
22 

11   
 

  CCTV UPDATE REPORT - OUTER WEST AREA 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

23 - 
32 

12   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 
- QUARTERS 3 AND 4 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

33 - 
62 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting Area Manager. 
 

63 - 
94 

14   
 

  WELLBEING BUDGET 2010/11 - UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

95 - 
108 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

15   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE ROLES AND FUNCTIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

109 - 
118 

16   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer.  
 

119 - 
130 

17   
 

  HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
SERVICE - YEAR END REPORT 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

131 - 
144 

18   
 

  HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager. 
 

145 - 
148 

19   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

149 - 
152 

20   
 

  HERITAGE OPEN DAYS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Leeds Civic Trust. 
 

153 - 
154 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

21   
 

  OUTER WEST ALMO AREA PANEL MINUTES 
 
To receive for information purposes the attached 
minutes of the Outer West ALMO Area Panel 
minutes for the meetings held on 10th February and 
14th April 2010. 
 

155 - 
166 

22   
 

  FORWARD PLAN - SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
Attached. 
 

167 - 
168 

23   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 2010/11 
 
Friday 10th September 2010, Pudsey Park Visitor 
Centre 
Friday 15th October 2010, Farnley Hall 
Friday 17th December 2010, Pudsey Civic Centre 
Friday 28th January 2011, Pudsey Leisure Centre 
Friday 25th March 2011, Farnley Hall 
 
All at 2.00pm. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Calverley Mechanics Institute, Thornhill Street, 
Leeds, LS12 4LH 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer  
 
West Outer Area Committee  
 
Date: 9th July 2010        
 
Subject:  Election of Chair 2010/11 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report is submitted to remind Members of the arrangements for the annual election of 
the Committee Chair. 
 
The nomination(s) received will be reported at the meeting and Members will be requested 
to elect from amongst themselves a Committee Chair for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
        
[...]
ted onto the agenda, as late items of 
urgent business, the minutes of the West North West Homes Outer West Area 
Panel meeting held on 10th February 2010.  This was on the basis that this 
was the last meeting of the Area Committee in the 2009/10 municipal year, 
and the next meeting would not be until July 2010. 
 
The Chair also accepted a late application for Wellbeing funding, from the 
Farsley Community Festival, which was due to take place in July. 
 

88 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor M Coulson – Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 96 refers) – 

Secondary Schools Moving to Trust Status – personal interest in his 
capacity as a Governor of Crawshaw High School 

 
- Councillor M Coulson – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 99 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Application on behalf of Pudsey in 
Bloom – personal and prejudicial interest in his capacity as a member 
of Pudsey in Bloom. 

 
- Councillor J Jarosz - Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 96 refers) – 

Secondary Schools Moving to Trust Status – personal interest in her 
capacity as a Governor of Pudsey Grangefield High School 

 
- Councillor A Blackburn - Agenda Item 14 – (Minute No. 99 refers) - 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Application on behalf of West North 
West Homes ALMO – Stonebridge Lane Improvements – personal and 
prejudicial interest in her capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes Leeds . 

 
89 Apologies for Absence  

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors A Carter, A Parnham and R Lewis and also Howard Bradley (Co-
optee). 
 

90 Minutes - 29th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

91 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Area Committee Procedure Rules, 
reference was made to the Open Forum item which allowed members of the 
public up to 10 minutes in total to ask questions or to make representations on 
any matter which fell within the remit of the Area Committee.  On this 
occasion, no such issues were raised. 
 

92 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Proposed Expansion of 6 Primary Schools (Minute No. 77 refers) 
 
Councillor A Blackburn reported that she had still not received details 
regarding the proposed expansion of Ryecroft Primary School, where she was 
a Governor. 
 
The Area Management Officer undertook to pursue this matter with Education 
Leeds. 
 

93 Community Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following meetings be received and 
noted:- 
 
a) Pudsey and Swinnow Community Forum, 9th February 2010. 
 
b) Tyresal Community Forum, 10th February 2010. 
 
c) ALMO Outer West Area Panel, 10th February 2010. 
 
d) Farnley and Wortley Community Forum, 1st March 2010. 
 

94 Neighbourhood Warden Restructure and Deployment of Community 
Environment Officers and Community Environment Support Officers  

 
Further to Minute No. 15, 10th July 2009, the Committee considered a joint 
report submitted by the Chief Officer, Regeneration and the Chief Officer, 
Health and Environmental Action, updating Members regarding the 
restructuring of the former Neighbourhood Wardens Service and the proposed 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

deployment in the Committee’s area of a new post of Community Environment 
Support Officer. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
b) That, initially, the new post of Community Environment Support Officer 

focuses on priority areas within Farnley and Wortley Ward, on the 
understanding that this post is a flexible resource available to the whole 
of the Outer West area, and that priorities might change from time to 
time. 

 
c) That the Committee receive a further report regarding the possibility of 

the Committee funding an additional part-time post to work in the 
Priority Neighbourhoods or to provide a further flexible resource across 
the Outer West area. 

 
95 Children's Services - Performance Monitoring at Area Committee Level  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a performance report containing 
information, performance indicators and statistical information, broken down 
by Wards, in respect of a raft of issues, such as the outcome of OFSTED 
inspections, teenage pregnancy rates and young people Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEETs). 
 
Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services, presented the report 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the 
main points of discussion were:- 
 
a) Members regarded the content and format of the report as a good 

starting point for future regular reporting arrangements.  However, a 
more detailed breakdown and analysis would be necessary to enable 
Members to ‘drill down’ beneath the broad statistics to identify ‘cause 
and effect’ underlying some of the issues, and possible actions which 
might mitigate some of the problems. 

 
b) Examples of the above and requests for further information were 

quoted as:- 
 

• Teenage Pregnancy Rates – The information presented was out 
of date (2004-2006) and based on the old Wards, not the current 
ones.  It was reported that the 2006-2008 equivalent information 
had just been received and would be circulated to Members 
once it had been disaggregated. 

 

• Annex 3 – Referrals – this information related to one month only 
– November 2009.  Up to date and more detailed information 
was necessary to enable Members to gauge what was 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

happening locally, whether early interventions were taking place, 
etc. 

 

• Some comparative information was necessary in all categories 
to enable Members to gauge the potential scale of problems. 

 

• NEETs – There was a need for a more detailed analysis, e.g. 
links to Super Output Areas.  Comment was made that there 
was a link between many of the areas reported on, and 
Members needed more detailed information in order to 
understand what was happening in the area.  Reference was 
made to the extensive work being undertaken by the Council 
with schools and local partnership agencies to improve NEET 
statistics.  Updated information to the end of February 2010 was 
now available and would be circulated separately to Members. 

 

• Breezecard Requirements – Members would be forwarded 
further information on this, in particular why it was regarded as 
necessary for very young children to be registered and issued 
with a Breezecard when they were taken swimming. 

 
c) It was confirmed that the previous problems associated with the 

Connexions database had now been resolved. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 

96 Secondary Schools Moving to Trust Status  
 

The Chief Executive, Education Leeds, submitted a report outlining possible 
proposals by Crawshaw High School and Pudsey Grangefield High School to 
apply, separately, for Trust School status. 
 
Pat Toner, Strategic Manager, Resources, Education Leeds, attended the 
meeting, responded to Members’ queries and comments and outlined some of 
the issues involved. 
 
Councillor Coulson stated that Crawshaw High School was already 
contemplating going out to consultation on Trust School status, and Pat Toner 
indicated that he would follow up this information. 
  
RESOLVED – That the current position regarding developments in the Trust 
School programme in the Outer West area of the City be noted. 
 

97 Draft Area Delivery Plan 2010/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding the Committee’s proposed updated Area Delivery Plan 2010/11. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Clare Wiggins, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  The main points of 
discussion were:- 
 

• ‘I Love West Leeds’ Festival – Since its inception, this Festival had 
received substantial financial backing from both the West Inner and 
West Outer Area Committees, which would be difficult to sustain on a 
long term basis.  The Area Management Team was, therefore, liaising 
with the Festival organisers to try to identify other possible sources of 
funding. 

 

• Pudsey Town and District Centre Improvements Scheme – The Area 
Management Officer undertook to supply Members with further details 
regarding toilet provision. 

 

• Swinnow Playground – A plea was made for this scheme to be 
implemented as soon as possible. 

 

• Whitehall Surgery – Contraception advice etc, for young people – The 
Area Management Officer undertook to supply Members with further 
details regarding the numbers of young people using the service. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the draft Area Delivery Plan 2010/11 be approved and submitted 
to the Executive Board.  
 

98 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Acting Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on progress 
on a range of issues included in the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 2008-11 
and the key achievements of the Area Management Team since the last 
meeting. 
 
The Area Management Officer undertook to raise again the issue of the 
tidying up of the Bradford City Council owned land which was just within the 
Leeds City Council boundary on the Leeds/Bradford corridor. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

99 Wellbeing Fund 2010/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report detailing 
the amount of Wellbeing monies available to the Committee in 2010/11 and 
inviting Members to consider several new applications for funding. 
 

RESOLVED –  

 
a)  That the report be received and the amount of revenue and capital 

Wellbeing Funding available to the Committee be noted. 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
b)  That the projects set out in Paragraph 5.1 of the report, previously 

approved in principle only, be confirmed. 
 
c)  That £10,000 be allocated to a Small Grants Fund, £2,500 to a 

Community Skips Fund and £3,000 be allocated for community 
consultation and engagement. 

 
d)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications for 

funding before the Committee today :- 
 

REVENUE 
 
i) Community Development Worker – Swinnow, Gamble, Heights 

and Green Thorpe neighbourhoods - £22,088 –  Approved 
(subject to checking the figure for NI contribution). 

 
ii) Site based Gardeners – Tyersal Park and New Farnley Park - 

£23,000 –  Approved. 
 
iii) Pudsey In Bloom - £4,000 –  Approved. 
 
iv) West Yorkshire Police – Memo cameras - £1,445 –  Approved. 
 
v) Youth Service application for £41,000 (capital) declined.  An 

alternative suggestion for £11,800 (revenue) to cover leasing, 
insurance, maintenance and repairs of the youth mobile for 
12 months was approved in principle.  Final report, including 
cost breakdown, to be circulated to Members and approval to be 
resolved through the Chair.  Final decision to be reported to the 
next meeting. 

 
vi) Hindu Cultural Society – transport costs - £3,000 – Deferred, 

pending the receipt of further information.  
 
vii) Pudsey Town Centre – marketing and events budget - £5,000 – 

Approved. 
 
viii) Irish History Month - £500 – Refused. 
 
ix) Farsley Community Festival - £5,500 – Approved. 
 
CAPITAL 
i) Tyersal Shop Parade – environmental improvements - £11,006 

– Deferred for further investigation regarding whether or not the 
land in question is private property.  

ii) Stonebridge Lane – land improvements - £6,986.17 – Approved. 
iii) West Yorkshire Police – capture house - £4,000 – Approved. 

 
(NB:  

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
1. Councillor M Coulson left the meeting during the consideration of the 

application from Pudsey in Bloom (see Minute No. 88). 
 
2. Councillor A Blackburn left the meeting during the consideration of the 

application in respect of Stonebridge Lane Land Improvements (see 
Minute No. 88) 

 
3. Councillor F Robinson wished his vote against the decision to defer 

consideration of the application in respect of the Hindu Cultural Society 
to be recorded.) 

 
100 Community Safety Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee regarding recent community safety issues in the Committee’s 
area. 
 
Inspector Richard Cawkwell presented some statistical information to 
Members regarding crime rates in the area and off-road motorcycle incidents 
between 2006-2009.  He also introduced Inspector Sue Disley, who would be 
deputising for him for the next 3-4 months whist he was Acting Chief Inspector 
in another part of the Force.  Inspector Cawkwell also placed on record his 
thanks and appreciation for the co-operation and hard work of Gill Hunter, 
Area Community Safety Co-ordinator. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(NB:   Councillor M Coulson left the meeting at 16:49, during this item.) 
 

101 Forward Plan  
 

RESOLVED – That the provisional list of items for the 9th July 2010 meeting 
of the Committee be approved. 
 

102 Times, Dates and Venues for Outer West Area Committee for 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the following dates be approved for meetings of the Area 
Committee during 2010/11, all to commence at 14:00, proposed venues to be 
agreed by the Chair, in consultation with the Area Management Officer:- 
 
- 9th July 2010 
- 10th September 2010 
- 15th October 2010 
- 17th December 2010 
- 28th January 2011  
- 25th March 2011 
 

103 Co
[...]
participation in local government through the development of links between 
Ward Members and their communities 

• To co-ordinate policy and service delivery between the local service providers 
 

8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1      The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the amount of revenue and capital funding available to the Area Committee for 
the year 2010/2011; 

          b)  ratify the in-principle decisions taken for projects to be funded from 2010/2011,  
     para 5.1; 
c) comment upon and, where appropriate, approve Well Being funding for new 
      projects (see appendices 1 - 4); 

d) comment upon and where appropriate approve funding allocated to small grants, 
skips and community engagement and consultation; 

Page 98



e) to agree upon a capped figure of well-being provision for applications received 
which are part of the extended schools project. It is recommended that the limit is 
set at £2,000. 

 

 
Background Papers:  
none 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\8\AI00026893\Appendix11stpudseyscoutgroup0.doc 

 
Appendix 1 

Outer West Area Committee Well Being Fund 
Commissioning of Service  

                                                                                                       
Project Name:   1st Pudsey Scout Group 

 
Lead Organisation:  1st Pudsey Scout Group 

 
Project Delivery - How will the project be delivered? (list any  partners involved in 
the project):  
 
1st Pudsey Scout Group  
North Leeds Property Services Ltd 
 

 
Project Summary (include a brief description of the main activities, why the project 
is needed and links to key priorities): 
This project will make significant improvements to the scout building. The works will 
include: 

• Surfacing improvements to the floor in the main hall 

• Plastering of the ceiling 

• Replacement of flashing on the roof 

• Improvements to the toilet areas both aesthetically and functionally 

• Supply
[...]
ewing for the residents, which will help prevent further fly tipping being 
     done. 

BF enquired if any consultation had been carried out. 
SG said no formal consultation had been carried out, but numerous 
residents have pointed this out as an eyesore when estate walkabouts 
have been done. 

                This bid was approved. 
 
6.0 

 
Any Other Business 

 

  
Code of Conduct and Terms of Reference 
KS informed the panel members the Code of Conduct and Terms of Reference have 
been changed and asked that all panel members read over these.  

 

 
7.0 

 
Date, Time and Location of Next Meeting 

 

 
7.1 

 
Wednesday 9th June 2010 
 
5.30pm (5.00pm – Refreshments) 
 
Venue  Westfield Chambers  

 

 
 
Signed………………………………………………….. 
 
Date…………………………………. 

Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan for Sept  
 
 
 

1. Wellbeing report 
2. Welbeing project update 09/10 
3. Area Manager’s report 
4. Children’s Services Performance Monitoring Report 
5. Parks and Countyrside Annual Report ? 

Agenda Item 22

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Calverley Mechanics Institute, Thornhill Street, Leeds, LS12 4LH 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
9



P
a
g
e
 1

7
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair 2010/11
	8 Minutes - 26th March 2010 - and any Matters Arising
	9 Forum Minutes
	10 Appointment of Co-optees and Thematic Champions 2010/11
	11 CCTV Update Report - Outer West Area
	12 Area Delivery Plan - Progress Report - Quarters 3 and 4 2009/10
	Outer West ADP 2009 - working doc with initials

	13 Area Manager's Report
	Appendix 1
	appendix 2 final statement youth service surveys

	14 Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 - Update Report
	Appendix 1 -1st pudsey scout group
	Appendix 2- hindu cultural society
	Appendix 3 -hillside hall community cnetre greenspace
	Appendix 4 -wadlands wetlands

	15 Area Committee Roles and Functions
	App1

	16 Appointments to 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 9TH JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Blackburn, M Coulson, 
J Hardy, J Jarosz, R Lewis and J Marjoram 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors A Carter and R Wood 

 
 

1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor D Blackburn be elected Chair of the West 
Outer Area Committee for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
(COUNCILLOR D BLACKBURN IN THE CHAIR.) 
 
It was agreed to elect a Vice-Chair, purely for the purpose of chairing 
meetings in the potential absence of Councillor D Blackburn. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor M Coulson be elected Vice-Chair the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair instructed that Councillor Coulson be invited to attend Chair’s 
briefing meetings prior to agenda despatch to aid continuity. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor D Blackburn – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 11 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Application in respect of Wadlands 
Farm Wetlands feasibility study – personal interest in his capacity as 
Chair of Green Leeds. 

 
- Councillor A Blackburn – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 11 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Applications from Groundwork, Leeds, 
relating to the Wadlands Farm Wetlands feasibility study and the 
Hillside Hall Community Centre greenspace – personal and prejudicial 
interest in her capacity as a Director of Groundwork, Leeds. 

 
- Councillor M Coulson – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 11 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Application from Pudsey in Bloom – 
personal and prejudicial interest in his capacity as a member of Pudsey 
in Bloom. 

 
3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors A Carter and R Wood. 



 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

 
4 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 
questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

5 Minutes - 26th March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Children’s Services – Performance Monitoring at Area Committee Level 
(Minute No. 95 refers) 
 
A Member indicated that the more up to date information regarding teenage 
pregnancy rates requested at the last meeting had not been circulated. 
 
Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services, responded that there 
had been some difficulties in this regard as the latest information had not 
been disaggregated.  However, she would arrange for Members to receive 
what information she had. 
 

7 Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Tyersal Community 
Forum held on 19th May 2010 be received and noted. 
 

8 Appointment of Co-optees and Thematic Champions 2010/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding the proposed appointment of Co-optees to serve on the Area 
Committee, and the proposed appointment, from amongst the Area 
Committee, of Members, to act as ‘Champions’ in respect of specific themes 
contained within the Area Delivery Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That Howard Bradley (Youth Representative), Reverend Kingsley 

Dowling (Faith Representative) and Liz Navin-Jones (Business 
Representative) be re-appointed as Area Committee Co-Optees for 
2010/11. 

 
b) That the proposed re-appointment of ‘Champions’ in respect of the 

following themed partnership groups be deferred to a future meeting:- 
 



 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

- Harmonious Communities.  
- Enterprise, Economy and Transport. 
- Culture and Environment. 
- Health and Wellbeing. 
- Thriving Neighbourhoods.  
- Learning. 

 
9 Area Delivery Plan - Progress Report - Quarters 3 and 4 2009/10  
 

RESOLVED – That the progress report be received and noted. 
 

10 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Acting Area Manager submitted a report updating Members regarding 
progress on a variety of issues within the Committee’s area. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Armley Juniors – Reference was made to a recent hitch with the 
quarterly payments made by the Youth Service to this organisation, 
which had now been addressed. 

 

• Transport – Problems regarding the timetable for the operation of the 
Numbers 9 and 90 services operated by First Bus.   

 
The Area Management Officer undertook to raise the issue with First 
Bus. 

 

• Youth Service Surveys – Members noted Appendix 1 to the report, the 
results of the Inquiry by the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
relating to the annual Youth Service user consultation and survey 
exercise. 

 
The view was expressed that future surveys should give consultees 
more detailed information regarding the kind of options and services 
available across the City, so that their responses could be more 
informed regarding what they might like to see operating in their 
particular area. 
 
It was accepted that this would be beneficial, but there were practical 
difficulties in terms of:- 
 
a) trying to summarise the variety of initiatives in operation across 

the City; 
 
b) producing possibly different consultation packs for different 

areas; and 
 



 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

c) the system relied on the co-operation of schools, which were 
largely responsible for distributing and collecting the packs, and 
the survey system therefore needed to be relatively quick and 
easy.  An added complication was the fact that many children 
attended schools away from their home area, where they would 
access the Youth Service, and results could be affected by this 
factor. 

 

• The excellent project recently undertaken to tidy up an area in 
Stonebridge Lane, Old Farnley, and the co-operation received from a 
number of agencies, including the ALMO.  It was agreed that the Chair 
should write in particular to Marie-Pierre Dupont, West North West 
Homes, thanking her for her efforts in this regard. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

11 Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
summarising the Committee’s Wellbeing Budget situation for 2010/11, and 
highlighting applications which needed either ratification or a decision at 
today’s meeting. 
 
Two representatives of the Hindu Cultural Society attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments regarding their application 
(deferred on 26th March 2010 for further information). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the amount of revenue and capital funding available to the 

Committee for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
b)  That the previous in-principle decisions on funding applications (Para 

2.4 refers) be ratified.  
 
c)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications 

before the Committee today for consideration:- 
 

Revenue 
 
i)  Hindu Cultural Society - £3,000 – Approved. 
 
ii)  Wadlands Farm wetlands feasibility study - £4,430 – Approved. 
 
Capital 
 
I)  1st Pudsey Scout Group – improvements to Scout Hut - £4,000 – 

Approved. 
 



 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

II)  Hillside Hall Community Centre – Greenspace improvements - 
£7,500 – Approved, subject to further consultation and match 
funding being obtained from other sources. 

 
d)  That the current situation regarding the small grants and community 

skips funds be noted. 
 
e)  That Wellbeing applications which are part of the extended schools 

project be capped at no more than £2,000. 
 
(NB: 1. Councillor A Blackburn left the meeting during the consideration 

of the applications on behalf of Groundwork, Leeds (see Minute 
No. 2) and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 

 
2. Councillor M Coulson took no part in the discussion or voting in 

respect of the ratification of the Committee’s previous decision 
to make a grant to Pudsey in Bloom (Min No. 99, 26th March 
2010 refers.) 

 
12 Area Committee Roles and Functions 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

13 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the following appointments to outside bodies be made for the 

2010/11 municipal year:- 
 

• ALMO West Outer Area Panel – Councillors R Lewis and 
J Marjoram. 

 

• Borough of Pudsey Charity – Councillors R Lewis and A Carter. 
 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnership* - Councillor J Jarosz. 
 

• Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor M Coulson. 
 

• Area Health and Social Care Partnership - Councillor J Jarosz. 
 

• Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – 
Councillor D Blackburn. 

 
b) That the Farsley Charity be contacted to ascertain whether ex-

Councillor F Robinson is eligible to continue as a Trustee, should he 
wish to. 

 



 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

(*NB: Dates of meetings to be reviewed, in consultation with Councillor 
Jarosz, to avoid potential clashes with other Council Commitments.) 

 
14 Health and Environmental Action Service - Year End Report 2009/10  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted, and the officers be 
thanked for re-formatting the report to make the information clearer and more 
meaningful for local Members. 
 

15 Health and Wellbeing - Update Report  
 

RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

16 Community Safety - Update Report  
 

Inspector Richard Cawkwell and Gill Hunter, Divisional Community Safety 
Co-ordinator, presented a report updating Members on issues within the 
Committee’s area. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, Inspector Cawkwell undertook to circulate 
separately to Members some context information in respect of the statistical 
data circulated at the meeting.  Inspector Cawkwell was congratulated in 
respect of the prompt police response to problems with travellers camping 
illegally on amenity land in the area.  Gill Hunter was congratulated in respect 
of, once again, being nominated for a Divisional Commanders Award in 
recognition of the tremendous work she carries out on community safety 
matters in the area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

17 Heritage Open Days  
 

The Committee considered a report submitted by Leeds Civic Trust 
encouraging organisations and property owners to participate in the annual 
Heritage Open Days initiative in September. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

18 CCTV Update Report - Outer West Area  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

19 Outer West ALMO Area Panel Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meetings held on 10th February 
and 14th April 2010 be received and noted. 
 

20 Forward Plan - September 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 
Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

 
21 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings 2010/11  
 

Friday, 10th September 2010 - Pudsey Park Visitor Centre. 
Friday, 15th October 2010 – Farnley Hall. 
Friday, 17th December 2010 - Pudsey Civic Centre. 
Friday, 28th January 2011 - Pudsey Leisure Centre. 
Friday, 25th March 2011 – Farnley Hall. 
 
All at 14:00 hours. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:00 hours. 
 
 
 


